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TINGYI (CAYMAN ISLANDS) HOLDING CORP.

SUMMARY

In the third quarter of year 2006, the PRC’s gross domestic products (GDP) increased by 10.4% when compared to the same
period last year and dropped 0.9ppt. when compared to the second quarter of this year. In the first nine months of year 2006, the
PRC’s consumer price index (CPI) increased by 1.3% when compared to the corresponding period last year. During the third
quarter, the price of major raw materials for production remained at a high level. Due to successful control on its overall
operation and efficient product strategy, the Group’s turnover and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company increased
by 17.19% to US$702 million and 15.24% to US$60.675 million respectively. The results acheived the Group’s historical single-
quarter highest record. In the first three quarters of year 2006, the Group’s turnover increased by 25.43%, gross margin grew by
1.09ppt. and EBITDA increased by 19.86% to US$293 million, when compared to the same period last year. The profit
attributable to equity holders of the Company increased by 16.71% to US$127.170 million.

Highlights of the Group’s third quarter results: (comparative figures are based on the corresponding period last year)

• Turnover of the Group reached to US$702 million, an increase by 17.19%;

• Gross margin of the Group was 34.15%, last year was 33.36%, increased by 0.79ppt;

• EBITDA of the Group reached to US$121.342 million, last year was US$106.745 million, an increase by 13.67%;

• Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to US$60.675 million, increased by 15.24%, last year was
US$52.652 million;

• Earnings per share amounted to US1.09 cents, last year was US0.94 cents;

• Turnover for instant noodles, beverage and bakery were US$281 million, US$367 million and US$30 million respectively,
reflecting growth rates of -4.73%, 42.68% and 8.44% respectively.

2006 THIRD QUARTERLY RESULTS

The Board of Directors of Tingyi (Cayman Islands) Holding Corp. (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited
condensed consolidated third quarterly financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the three
months and nine months ended 30 September 2006 together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding period
in 2005. These unaudited third quarterly financial statements have been reviewed by the Company’s Audit Committee.
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Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the three months and nine months ended 30 September 2006

2006 2005
July to January to July to January to

September September September September
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Turnover 2 702,226 1,813,555 599,210 1,445,861
Cost of sales (462,416) (1,207,767) (399,291) (978,738)

Gross profit 239,810 605,788 199,919 467,123
Other net income 5,834 15,179 4,916 15,768
Distribution costs (131,370) (351,203) (106,892) (258,402)
Administrative expenses (17,016) (43,729) (15,820) (40,425)
Other operating expenses (4,625) (20,785) (1,811) (15,146)
Finance costs 3 (2,481) (8,256) (1,774) (7,042)
Share of profit of associates 1,491 6,646 2,091 6,280

Profit before taxation 4 91,643 203,640 80,629 168,156
Taxation 5 (7,346) (17,246) (5,620) (13,655)

Profit for the period 84,297 186,394 75,009 154,501

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Company 60,675 127,170 52,652 108,962
Minority interest 23,622 59,224 22,357 45,539

Profit for the period 84,297 186,394 75,009 154,501

Earnings per share 6
Basic 1.09 cents 2.28 cents 0.94 cents 1.95 cents

Diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
At 30 September 2006

At 30 September At 31 December
2006 2005

(Unaudited) (Audited)
Note US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,099,092 991,279
Intangible assets 13,818 15,303
Interest in associates 26,150 54,863
Premium for land lease 55,843 54,446
Available-for-sale financial assets 10,199 10,047
Deferred tax assets 5,379 5,379

1,210,481 1,131,317

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8,666 2,633
Inventories 94,973 101,566
Trade receivables 8 127,560 84,573
Prepayments and other receivables 115,189 72,484
Pledged bank deposits 9,049 4,041
Bank balances and cash 205,080 152,316

560,517 417,613

Current liabilities
Trade payables 9 321,632 206,007
Other payables 177,465 139,130
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings 10 124,918 119,648
Advance payments from customers 15,139 16,612
Taxation 8,466 3,503

647,620 484,900

Net current liabilities (87,103) (67,287)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,123,378 1,064,030

Non-current liabilities
Long-term interest-bearing borrowings 10 40,820 32,880
Other non-current payables 8,249 8,168
Employee benefit obligations 6,402 5,793
Deferred tax liabilities 7,090 6,816

62,561 53,657

NET ASSETS 1,060,817 1,010,373

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 11 27,943 27,943
Reserves 12 858,927 714,381
Proposed special dividend — 59,799
Proposed final dividend — 69,859

Total capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of the Company 886,870 871,982

Minority interest 173,947 138,391

TOTAL EQUITY 1,060,817 1,010,373
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Nine Months Ended 30 September 2006

Attributable to
equity holders Minority

of the Company interest Total
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 1 January 2005 798,443 86,963 885,406
Net gains recognised directly in equity

Exchange transaction difference 12,455 — 12,455
Dividend (63,712) (4,696) (68,408)
Contributions from minority interest — 5,750 5,750
Profit for the period 108,962 45,539 154,501

57,705 46,593 104,298

As at 30 September 2005 856,148 133,556 989,704

As at 1 January 2006 871,982 138,391 1,010,373
Net gains recognised directly in equity

Exchange translation difference 17,376 — 17,376
Dividend (129,658) (23,668) (153,326)
Profit for the period 127,170 59,224 186,394

14,888 35,556 50,444

As at 30 September 2006 886,870 173,947 1,060,817

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the Nine Months Ended 30 September 2006

2006 2005
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000

Net cash from operating activities 309,989 333,749
Net cash used in investing activities (188,699) (147,309)
Net cash used in financing activities (63,518) (143,360)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 57,772 43,080
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 156,357 127,546

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 214,129 170,626

Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents:
Bank balances and cash 205,080 163,261
Pledged bank deposits 9,049 7,365

214,129 170,626
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Notes:

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The Directors are responsible for the preparation of the Group’s unaudited third quarterly financial statements. These unaudited third
quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard No. 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”,
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. These condensed third quarterly financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the 2005 annual financial statements. The accounting policies adopted in preparing the unaudited third quarterly financial
statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2006 are consistent with those in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.

2. Turnover and segment result by major products

The Group operates mainly in The People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”). Turnover and contribution to the Group’s profit are mainly
from the PRC.

An analysis of the Group’s turnover by major products is set out below:

Turnover Segment results
2006 2005 2006 2005

July to January to July to January to July to January to July to January to
September September September September September September September September

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Instant noodles 280,582 754,206 294,508 735,441 31,518 60,643 30,524 69,360
Beverages 366,609 918,806 256,948 589,761 52,126 132,547 47,550 95,702
Bakery 30,173 74,724 27,823 70,636 2,301 1,792 2,075 2,648
Others 24,862 65,819 19,931 50,023 6,066 7,042 (709) 1,167

Total 702,226 1,813,555 599,210 1,445,861 92,011 202,024 79,440 168,877

3. Finance costs

2006 2005
July to January to July to January to

September September September September
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Interest expenses:
Bank and other loans wholly

repayable within five years 2,481 8,256 1,774 7,042
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4. Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation is stated after charging the following:

2006 2005
July to January to July to January to

September September September September
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Depreciation 27,897 81,998 24,759 70,439
Amortisation:

Premium for land lease 367 1,069 348 1,119
Intangible assets 596 1,782 — —

5. Taxation

2006 2005
July to January to July to January to

September September September September
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

PRC enterprise income tax 7,346 17,246 5,620 13,655

The Cayman Islands levy no tax on the income of the Group.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as there was no assessable profit in Hong Kong for the period.

Subsidiaries in the PRC, which are engaged in manufacture and sale of food products, are subject to tax laws applicable to foreign
investment enterprises in the PRC. Most of the subsidiaries are located at economic development zones and are subjected to applicable
PRC enterprise income tax rate of 15%. Also, they are fully exempt from PRC enterprise income tax for two years starting from the first
profit-making year followed by a 50% reduction for the next three years, commencing from the first profitable year after offsetting all
unexpired tax losses carried forward from the previous years.

6. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the period of
US$127.170 million (2005: US$108.962 million) and on the weighted average of 5,588,705,360 (2005: 5,588,705,360) ordinary shares in
issue during the period. Diluted earnings per share for the periods have not been shown as the Company does not have any dilutive ordinary
shares.

7. Dividend

The Board of Directors resolved that no dividend to be paid for the nine months ended 30 September 2006 (2005: nil).

8. Trade receivables

The majority of the Group’s sales is cash-on-delivery. Substantially, the remaining balances of sales are at credit terms ranging from 30 to
90 days. The ageing analysis of the trade receivables (net of impairment loss for bad and doubtful debts) is as follows:

At 30 September At 31 December
2006 2005

(Unaudited) (Audited)
US$’000 US$’000

0 - 90 days 113,985 74,018
Over 90 days 13,575 10,555

127,560 84,573
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9. Trade payables

The ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

At 30 September At 31 December
2006 2005

(Unaudited) (Audited)
US$’000 US$’000

0 - 90 days 304,897 188,994
Over 90 days 16,735 17,013

321,632 206,007

10. Interest-bearing borrowings

As at As at
30 September 31 December

2006 2005
(Unaudited) (Audited)

US$’000 US$’000

Unsecured bank loans wholly repayable within five years 165,738 152,528
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings (124,918) (119,648)

Non-current portion 40,820 32,880

The maturity profile of the interest-bearing borrowings is as follows:

Unsecured bank loans:
Within one year 124,918 119,648
In the second year 28,320 29,560
In the third year to the fifth year, inclusive 12,500 3,320

165,738 152,528

11. Issued capital

Ordinary share of US$0.005 each
No. of shares US$’000

Authorised:
At 31 December 2005 and 30 September 2006 7,000,000,000 35,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 31 December 2005 and 30 September 2006 5,588,705,360 27,943
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12. Reserves

Capital Exchange
redemption Share translation General Retained

reserve premium reserve reserve profits Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

At 31 December 2005 36 332,478 14,626 87,593 409,306 844,039
Exchange translation difference — — 17,376 — — 17,376
Transfer to general reserve — — — 635 (635) —
Profit for the period — — — — 127,170 127,170
Dividend — — — — (129,658) (129,658)

At 30 September 2006 36 332,478 32,002 88,228 406,183 858,927

13. Commitments

As at As at
30 September 31 December

2006 2005
(Unaudited) (Audited)

US$’000 US$’000

(a) Capital commitments
Contracted but not provided for 137,984 117,832

(b) Commitments under operating lease
At the balance sheet date, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases, which are
payable as follows:

Within one year 4,593 5,362
In the second to fifth year, inclusive 17,023 9,682
Over five years 5,944 15,178

27,560 30,222

14. Related party transactions

Transactions

In addition to the transactions disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group entered into the following material related party
transactions in the ordinary course of the Group’s business.

2006 2005
Three Months Nine Months Three Months Nine Months

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(a) Sales of goods to:
Associates 10 11,251 8,673 25,219
Companies under control by

a substantial shareholder of the Company 4,962 9,423 630 1,764

(b) Purchases of goods from:
Associates 57,398 163,727 61,492 149,953
Companies under control by

a substantial shareholder of the Company 4,908 12,945 8,499 22,105

(c) Processing charges by:
An associate 147 1,295 324 1,036
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Group’s turnover for the third quarter grew by 17.19% to US$702.226 million. During the said period, the business of instant
noodles was not as good as expectation which was affected by the sales of low-end noodle, the turnover of instant noodle has
dropped by 4.73% when comparing with the corresponding period last year. Nevertheless turnovers of beverage, bakery and
refrigerated products have risen by 42.68%, 8.44% and 21.86% respectively when comparing with the same period last year.
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company increased 15.24% to US$60.675 million, representing earnings per share of
US1.09 cents.

Overall gross margin was 34.15% which was a slight increase of 0.79ppt. when comparing with the 33.36% during the same
period last year. During the third quarter, the prices of some staple raw materials such as sugar, PET resin and palm oil remained
high and their prices vary in fluctuation from 5% to 55% when comparing with the corresponding period last year; but the
continuing prudent methods adopted by the Group in production management have generated positive results in cost controls.
The firm and steady sales strategy towards optimizing of the sales of the products has, however, resulted in the Group’s holding a
steady growth in the sales of high-end noodles although the overall market remained stagnant. The application of such a strategy
has also helped to bring about a colossal growth in the sales of Ready-to-drink Tea and Mineralized Water. The Group faced the
ever increasing acute competitions in the industry during the same period. In order to strengthen the leading position of the
Group’s strong brand image in the China market, the added cost in promotion networking and advertisement to the distribution
costs as a percentage of total sales amounted to 18.71%, up 0.87ppt. when compared to the same period in 2005. Profit before
taxation grew by 13.66% to US$91.643 million. Turnover and net profit have continued to scoop the Group’s historical single-
quarter highest record.

Instant Noodles Business

In the third quarter, turnover for the instant noodle business was US$280.582 million, dropped by 4.73%, representing 39.96% of
the Group’s total turnover.

During the said period, the Master Kong noodles continue to focus on the soy-braised beef noodles to penetrate into more
extensive and broader sales regions. In the past two years, the concept products of Chinese dainty food created by the Master
Kong noodles continued to adopt dainty edibles from various regions as the flavor of our instant noodles, and the adoption of
such strategy had not only constantly satisfied the consumers’ tastes but also gained great achievements in the Group’s performances.
Among the great many products of the Master Kong noodles, the “Mian-Ba La Mian” noodles had become the symbol of quality
noodles in Mainland China. It had consolidated the requisite requirements of “noodle-making experts” and had thus gained the
confidence of consumers and connoisseurs; and the “Soup King” noodles had gained its fame as the best recipe in soup decoction
and had acquired the leading position with regard to the images of noodles in soup; whilst “The Best of Asian Series” noodles
suited the taste requirements of young people by developing its Asian flavor thus creating the new leadership in accordance with
the prevailing trend. “Your Flavors Series” noodles went to the market through T.V. and network media in the first half of the
year with entirely new package and introducing new flavors from all over the country and the said series have since become the
No. 1 brand in the markets of fried noodles. With regard to low-end noodles, a steady growth strategy to enhance the overall
business turnovers was implemented. During the said period, “Super Fu-Man-Duo” noodles were repromoted to the market
armed with the entirely new package concept in order to make the noodles brim with vigour and the unit price of the noodles was
fixed at RMB1 with a view to seizing the market of low-end instant noodles. Also, the Fu-Man-Dou noodles put forward a new
series of products at a fixed unit price below RMB1 aiming to grasp market share.

According to the up-to-date retail sales data gathered by AC Nielsen in 2006, the third quarterly sales value growth in the overall
China instant noodles market was a negative growth of 1.15% and also a negative growth of 7.86% by sales volume. Due to the
adoptions of the optimizing strategies by the Group, sales in value and volume of high-end noodles still achieved an increase of
5.48% and 5.19% respectively when comparing with the third quarter last year and that continued to grab the market share of
high-end noodles. According to AC Nielsen for the month of September 2006, Master Kong noodles had a market share of as
high as 65.15% and 58.93% respectively in so far for the high-end packet noodles and container noodles and the market share in
the sales value of instant noodles in the overall China market was 41.42% which continued to hold firmly the No. 1 position in
the market. On the other hand, the Fu-Man-Duo low-end noodles, which were aimd at the rural areas, were unable to achieve
performances as expected due to some factors in relation to the arrangement, the setting-up of factories and the delay of new
developed products.

During the third quarter, the gross margin of instant noodles was 26.66%, up 2.26ppt., mostly due to the increase in sales of the
high margin container noodles and high-end packet noodles, good cost control as well as continued efficiency improvements.
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was US$27.724 million, slightly grew by 1.71% when compared same
period in 2005.
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Management deeply believes that the PRC instant noodle market still has a huge potential to develop on a per capita basis; the
consumption in Japan, Taiwan and Hong Kong was more than 40 packs per year and the PRC consumers only consumed less
than 20 packs per year. Going forward, the Group will continue to promote the brand of Master Kong and to exert every effort
possible so as to enhance the transparency of the Group’s products. Furthermore, the Group is taking positive steps to increase
sales and profit growth in the low-end noodles which occupied 65% of the overall instant noodle market.

Beverage Business

In the third quarter of 2006, turnover of beverage business sharply increased by 42.68% to US$366.609 million, representing
52.21% of the Group’s turnover. During the said period which was the peak season for the sales of beverages, the Group continued
to have a good season by promoting tea products series on the market in order to build up the image of tea experts. In the third
quarter of 2006, apart from launching the above-the-line and below-the-line activities in respect of the products of the existing
brands with a view to grasp market share, the Group also launched ongoing activities to promote the sales of the “Ice Shock Green
Tea” and the “Barley Tea” from the previous quarter in extending and differentiating the flavors of the products. And as far as the
diluted juice series was concerned, the products of “Daily C” series continued to strengthen the sales and the fondness for the brands
in respect of the series, such as Crystal Grape Juice, Pulp Grapefruit Juice, and also through family size packages. With regard to
Master Kong fruit juice, the Group would intensify its penetration into modernized channels and markets in outer urban areas; the
Group would also give more effective advertisements in C.C.T.V. with a view of seizing the market share. As regards to Mineralized
Water, the Group would try its utmost to intensify the penetration of their products of the brand in outer urban areas as well as to
communicate with consumers by carrying out outdoor activities, continuing to have T.V. and other media participations with a view
of promoting the effect of the brands and the market exposure in order to gain achievements from all regions.

According to AC Nielsen, for the month of September 2006, Master Kong’s market share in Ready-to-Drink Tea value was
50.0%, maintaining the No.1 position in the market. Leveraging on the leading competitive position that was attributable to the
extended brand, flavor and package, Master Kong’s juice series gained the No.3 position in the diluted juice market and 15.9%
market share. The sales of Mineralized Water continued to have a high degree of excellent performance which was an extension
of that from the previous quarter, and the sales of the Mineralized Water increased its market share by 12.4% acheiving the No. 2
position. However Master Kong Mineralized Water held the leading position of the brands in North East and North China
regions. At this current quarter, the total number of production lines of mineralized water had reached 36. According to the high
utilization rate for beverage production lines during the period and the fast growing beverage market in the PRC, and the main
demanding products are Ready-to-Drink tea and bottled water, the Board of Directors intend to make further investment of 43
beverage production lines in 2007. Coupled with the strategy of expanding the business into the markets of natural good quality
mineral water, the Group expects that the sales of beverage would reach another height in the sales peak season in 2007.

During the said period, the price of the principal raw material PET resin was still high with an increase of 10% when comparing
with the corresponding period last year, whilst the price of sugar also continued to surge by a 55% increase when comparing with
the same period last year. Adding to these factors, the sales of mineralized water, which had a comparatively low gross profits,
grew by multiple causing the gross margin to drop by 4.97ppt to 37.11%. Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
was US$24.321 million, grew by 10.20% when compared same period in 2005.

Bakery Business

In the third quarter, turnover for the bakery business was US$30.173 million, grew by 8.44%, representing 4.3% of the Group’s
total turnover. The Group’s bakery business still continued to maintain such growth when compared to the slight increase of the
entire bakery market. This was mainly due to the adoption of the strategies in respect of brand management and the development
of diversified products. The sales growth mainly from the sales increase in main products such as “3+2” Sandwich Crackers, Egg
Rolls, Muffin and Sweet Yolk Biscuit were concerned. It was especially so in the cases of “3+2” Sandwich Crackers and Egg
Rolls which had recorded a sales growth of 16.64% and 18.14% respectively. According to AC Nielsen, for the month of
September 2006, Master Kong’s sandwich crackers had a 24.5% market share and was No.2 in the market.

During the period, gross margin for the bakery business had dropped by 0.11ppt. to 39.92% that was primarily caused by the
introduction of the new rice based products which were produced by our subsidiary with our Japanese joint-venturer, Kameda
Seika Co., Ltd; as these new products would require comparatively high production costs that had thus caused the gross margin
to drop. Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company rose by 47.5% to US$2.361 million.

In the fourth quarter, the Group would adjust the production mechanism and exert itself in the study and development of those
products which would result in higher gross profits for the Group and make improvements in respect of the structural channels in
both wholesale and direct sales marketing.
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Refrigerated Products Business

In the third quarter, turnover for refrigerated products grew by 21.86% and in the fourth quarter the Group would continue to make
greater efforts in the operation for the brand effects, product competitiveness and sales channels and the operation of the sales of
products would still centre on quality yolk drink products and 100% fresh fruit juice. The Group would also carry out more marketing
service activities with a view to developing potential star beverage products such as lactic acid bacteria drinks and coffee in the future.
The Group would try its utmost to enlarge the direct market contact areas between the products of the brands and the consumers to
broadern the sales. The Group would also undertake study engaged in continuously perfecting the production and the development of
its products so as to retain good quality and excellent special flavor in the Group’s products. According to AC Nielsen, for the month of
September 2006, in Shanghai Area, Daily C 100% Juice gained 48% market share and is the No.1 position in the market. The Group’s
yogurt drink gained the No.2 position in the yogurt drink market and 18% market share.

FINANCING

As of 30 September 2006, the Group’s total liabilities amounted to US$710 million, and total assets amounted to US$1,771
million. The Group’s total liabilities increased by US$171 million as compared to US$539 million as at 31 December 2005. The
leverage ratio, calculated as total liabilities to total assets, increased by 5.3ppt. to 40.10% as compared to 31 December 2005. The
increase in debt ratio is mainly because of increase in other and trade payables for capital expenditure and purchasing raw
material respectively. The Group’s long-term and short-term loans increased by US$13.210 million, as compared to 31 December
2005.

The Group’s total borrowings portions denominated in US dollars and Renminbi was 70.92% and 20.85% respectively. In
addition, the Group’s transactions are mainly denominated in Renminbi. Revaluation in Renminbi in terms of US dollars slightly
increased by 2.03% brought an exchange gain of US$19.703 million during the first nine months of 2006, represented by
US$2.327 million and US$17.376 million of exchange gain included in the income statement and exchange translation reserve
respectively. Accordingly, it is expected that there will be no significant adverse impact on the Group arising from the exchange
rate fluctuation.

As of 30 September 2006, the Group had no contingent liability and the bank balances amounted to US$214 million and the net cash
amounted to US$48.391 million.

Financial Ratio
As at As at

30 September 31 December
2006 2005

Finished goods turnover 8.68 Days 9.61 Days
Accounts receivable turnover 15.97 Days 15.43 Days
Current ratio 0.87 Times 0.86 Times
Debt ratio (Total liabilities to total assets) 40.10% 34.77%
Gearing ratio (Net debt to equity attributable to equity holders of the Company) -0.05 Times 0.00 Times

HUMAN RESOURCES

In matching new factories for low-price instant noodle and bottled water, the number of the Group’s staff increased to 31,102 as
at 30 September 2006 (31 December 2005: 25,273). The Group provides a competitive salary packages, insurance and medical
benefit and professional training courses to employees. The Group believes that the good management system for human
resources will enhance employees’ contribution to the Group.
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PROSPECTS

China’s economy is developing rapidly and her consumers’ consumptive abilities continue to rise that would leave room for the
development and continuing growth of instant food products in China market. But the replacements of consumers’ consumptive
concepts as well as the competition between international commodity manufacturing units which have been attracted by the
tremendous economic growths and local commodity manufacturing units have also continued to accelerate; all these had caused
obstruction to the price adjustment coming into being as a result of the relevant market competition which had brought pressure
on the operation costs.

From the beginning of the fourth quarter, price for the Group’s main raw materials is still high. But price for sugar and flour have
dropped when compared to the last three quarters. If this down trend can be continued, it may help to soften the Group’s pressure
from the rising costs of raw material. After the operations of the last three quarters, facts have proven that through the Group’s
effective cost controls and precise production management, production cost can effectively be reduced. The Group will continue
to strive for the development of diversified products, to maintain steady growths with regard to the existing top products. In
addition, the Group will also take flexible and active measures in making distribution arrangements so as to expand the sales
turnovers of potential products and the market share. The Group is confident that it will continue to make steady progress in the
overall sales turnover and the operational profits.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Compliance with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices

Throughout the period ended 30 September 2006, the Company has complied with the code provisions of the Code on Corporate
Governance Practices (the “Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), except that:

1. there is no separation of the role of chairman and chief executive officer. Mr. Wei Ing-Chou currently assumes the role of
both the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company;

2. all Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company are not appointed for a specific term as they are subject to
retirement by rotation in accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association; and

3. Mr. Wei Ing-Chou, the Chairman of the Board of the Company does not need to retire by rotation.

However, at present, the chairman of each of the Company’s subsidiaries is responsible for the operation of the respective
subsidiaries. Due to the need of business development considerations, Mr. Wei lng-Chou is required to act as the chairman of
certain subsidiaries. Except for these subsidiaries, the Chief Executive Officer of the Group has not act as the Chairman of other
subsidiaries. In practice, there is effective separation of the roles between the Chairman of the Company’s subsidiaries and the
Chief Executive Officer of the Group. Mr. Wei Ing-Chou has been in charge of the overall management of the Company since
the listing of the Company in 1996. Although Mr. Wei Ing-Chou does not need to retire by rotation and assumes the role of both
the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company, the Company considers that such arrangement at this stage helps
to promote the efficient formulation and implementation of the Company’s strategies which will enable the Group to further
develop its businesses effectively. With the above balancing mechanism of chairman of subsidiaries and the supervision of the
Board and the independent non-executive directors, the interests of the shareholders are adequately and fairly represented.

Directors’ responsibility for the financial statements

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for preparing the financial statements of the Group. With the assistance of the
Finance Department which is under the supervision of the Qualified Accountant of the Company, the Directors ensure that the
preparation of the financial statements of the Group is in accordance with statutory requirements and applicable accounting
standards. The Directors also ensure that the publication of the financial statements of the Group is in a timely manner.
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Audit Committee

In compliance with the requirement under Rule 14 of the Code of Best Practice setting out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules
effective before 1 January 2005, the Company has established the Audit Committee in September 1999 and currently has three
Independent Non-executive Directors, Mr. Hsu Shin-Chun, Mr. Lee Tiong-Hock and Mr. Kazuo Ogawa. The latest meeting of
the Committee was held to review the results of the Group for the period.

Remuneration and Nomination Committee

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee was established on 11 August 2005. This Committee now comprises three
Independent Non-executive Directors, Mr. Hsu Shin-Chun, Mr. Lee Tiong-Hock and Mr. Kazuo Ogawa.

The Committee was set up to consider and approve the remuneration packages of the senior employees of the Group, including
the terms of salary and bonus schemes and other long-term incentive schemes. The Committee also reviews the structure, size
and composition of the Board from time to time and recommends to the Board on appointments of Directors and the succession
planning for Directors.

Internal Control

The Board has overall responsibility for maintaining a sound and effective internal control system of the Group. The Group’s
internal control system includes a well defined management structure with limits of authority which is designed for the achievement
of business objectives, to safeguard assets against unauthorised use or disposition, to ensure proper maintenance of books and
records for the provision of reliable financial information for internal use or publication, and to ensure compliance with relevant
legislations and regulations.

Compliance with the Model Code

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set
out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules. All Directors have confirmed, following specific enquiry by the Company, that they
fully complied with the required standard as set out in the Model Code throughout the review period.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

There were no purchases, sales or redemptions of the Company’s shares by the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the
period.

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE IN SHARES

As at 30 September 2006, the interests and short positions of the Directors and Chief Executive in the Shares, underlying Shares
or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures
Ordinance (the “SFO”)) which are required (a) to be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they
are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the
register referred to therein; or (c) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies to be
notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange were as follows:

Long position in Shares

Number of ordinary shares
Personal Corporate

Name of Directors interests interests
(Note)

Wei Ing-Chou 13,242,000 1,854,827,866
Wei Ying-Chiao — 1,854,827,866
Wu Chung-Yi — 1,854,827,866
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Note: These shares are held by and registered under the name of Ting Hsin (Cayman Islands) Holding Corp. (“Ting Hsin”). Ting Hsin is
beneficially owned as to approximately 55.10% by Ho Te Investments Limited, as to approximately 27.91% by Wu Chung-Yi through
Gisshin Venture Capital Inc. and as to the remaining 16.99% by unrelated third parties. Ho Te Investments Limited is beneficially owned
as to 25% by Wei Ing-Chou, 25% by Wei Ying-Chiao, and the remaining 50% is owned by Wei Yin-Chun and Wei Yin-Heng (brothers of
the above two directors) in equal proportion.

At no time during the three months ended 30 September 2006 there were rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of
shares in or debentures of the Company granted to any Directors or their respective spouse or children under 18 years of age, or
were any such rights exercised by them; or was Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the
Directors to acquire such rights in or any other body corporate.

Save as disclosed in this paragraph, as at 30 September 2006, none of the Directors and Chief Executive had interests in any
securities of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which are required
(a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including
interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) pursuant to section
352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by
Directors of Listed Companies relating to securities transactions by Directors to be notified to the Company and the Stock
Exchange.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as was known to any Director or Chief Executive of the Company, as at 30 September 2006, the persons or companies (not
being a Director or Chief Executive of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the Share of underlying Shares
which would fall to be disclosed under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or who were directly or indirectly deemed to be
interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general
meetings of any number of the Group were as follows:

Long positions in Shares

Number of Shareholder’s
Name of Shareholder shares interests

Ting Hsin (Cayman Islands) Holding Corp. 1,854,827,866 33.1889%
Sanyo Foods Co., Ltd. 1,854,827,866 33.1889%
Shyh Shiunn Investment Corporation 465,107,784 8.3200%

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2006, the Directors were not aware of any other person who had an interest or short
position in the Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or
who was interested in 5% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital, or options in respect of such capital,
carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of the Company.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

As at the date of this report, Mr. Wei Ing-Chou, Mr. Takeshi Ida, Mr. Ryo Yoshizawa, Mr. Wei Ying-Chiao, Mr. Wu Chung-Yi
and Mr. Junichiro Ida are Executive Directors of the Company. Mr. Hsu Shin-Chun, Mr. Lee Tiong-Hock and Mr. Kazuo Ogawa
are Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company.

By Order of the Board
Wei Ing-Chou

Chairman

Tianjin, PRC, 13 November 2006

Website: http://www.masterkong.com.cn
http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/tingyi


